PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/28/2004

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Evert Van Zanten	07/28/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E. Van Zanten Holding B.V.
Street Address:	Dreeslaan 10
City:	Naaldwijk
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	NL-2672 DN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10869316

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)471-4094

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4124718815

Email: webblaw@webblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Webb Ziesenheim Logsdon Orkin & Hanson P

Address Line 1: 436 Seventh Avenue
Address Line 2: 700 Koppers Building

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-1818

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William H. Logsdon, Reg. No. 22,132

Total Attachments: 1

source=w0145339#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 015199 FRAME: 0719

500008200

OP \$40.00 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE:

VAN ZANTEN, Evert

a citizen of the Netherlands residing at Tuindersweg 13

NL-2676 BD MAASDIJK

the Netherlands

as assignor(s), have made an invention entitled:

Plant base

for which I/we have:

- filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 16, 2004 (Serial No. 10/869,316
- executed an application for United States Letters Patent on and respectively; and

WHEREAS, E. VAN ZANTEN HOLDING B.V.

a corporation of Naaldwijk, the Netherlands

whose post office address is:

Dreeslaan 10

NL-2672 DN NAALDWIJK

the Netherlands

as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/we, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/we will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be bome by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand(s).

Witness:

RECORDED: 109/29

(Signature of first or sole assignor)

Date July 28, 2004

PATENT REEL: 015199 FRAME: 0720